211.856 Certification of persons engaged in radon analysis, mitigation, or testing -- Fees.

- (1) No person shall engage in radon analysis, mitigation, or testing activities without obtaining certification from the Cabinet for Health and Family Services. The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall promulgate administrative regulations pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A, which shall include, but not be limited to, specifications of the form of applications for certification, the qualifications for certification, grounds for revocation of certification, and other matters as may be necessary to protect the public from unnecessary radiation exposure from radon.
- (2) The secretary of health and family services shall fix a reasonable schedule of fees, by administrative regulation promulgated pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A, to be paid by applicants for certification and renewal of radon mitigators, testers, and laboratories. The secretary shall also prescribe, by administrative regulation promulgated pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A, a reasonable schedule of fees to be paid by certified radon mitigators, testers, and laboratories for inspections and environmental surveillance activities conducted by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services.
- (3) All fees and fines collected by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services under the provisions of KRS 211.855 to 211.858 or the administrative regulations promulgated pursuant to KRS 211.855 to 211.858 shall be paid into the State Treasury and credited to a trust and agency fund to be used by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services in carrying out the provisions of KRS 211.855 to 211.858.
- (4) State and local governmental agencies shall be exempt from the payment of fees but shall otherwise comply with KRS 211.855 to 211.858.

Effective: June 20, 2005

History: Amended 2005 Ky. Acts ch. 99, sec. 382, effective June 20, 2005. -- Amended 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 426, sec. 323, effective July 15, 1998. -- Created 1992 Ky. Acts ch. 328, sec. 2, effective July 14, 1992.